2022,	$150	million	was	hedged	using	floating	for	fixed	interest	rate	swaps	as	noted	below.	The	Corporation	is	exposed	to
interest	rate	risk	on	a	portion	of	its	bank	debt	and	term	debt	that	is	not	fixed.	The	Corporation	has	the	fixed	interest	rate	on
a	portion	of	its	debt,	as	noted	below.	Please	refer	to	note	9	"Debt"	for	additional	information	on	interest	rate	risk.

Interest	Rate	Derivative	Contracts

Type Term

Notional
Amount
(CAD$)

Surge
Receives Surge	Pays Fixed	Rate	SGY	Pays

Fixed-to-Floating
Rate	Swap

Feb	2018	-	Feb
2023 $100,000,000 Floating	Rate Fixed	Rate

Semi-Annual	Step	Up
1. Beginning	at	1.786%
2. Ending	at	2.714%
3. Averaging	2.479%

Fixed-to-Floating
Rate	Swap

Jul	2019	-	Jun
2024 $50,000,000 Floating	Rate Fixed	Rate 1.7850%

The	following	table	summarizes	the	sensitivity	of	the	fair	value	of	the	Corporation’s	market	risk	management	positions	to
fluctuations	in	natural	gas	prices,	crude	oil	prices	and	interest	rates.	All	such	fluctuations	were	evaluated	independently,
with	all	other	variables	held	constant.	Fluctuations	in	the	following	on	the	respective	derivative	contracts	would	have	had
the	following	impact	on	the	net	earnings:

Net	earnings	impact	for	the	year	ended	December	31,	2022 Increase Decrease

Crude	Oil	-	Change	of	+/-	$1.00 $	 (1,641)	 $	 1,641

Natural	Gas	-	Change	of	+/-	$0.10 $	 (262)	 $	 262

Foreign	Exchange	-	Change	of	+/-	$0.01 $	 77	 $	 (77)

Interest	rate	-	Change	of	+/-	100	points $	 1,155	 $	 (1,155)

December	31,	2022	and	2021	Consolidated	Financial	Statements

Notes	to	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements 22

(d) Capital	management

The	Corporation’s	policy	is	to	maintain	a	strong	capital	base	so	as	to	maintain	investor,	creditor,	and	market	confidence	and
sustain	the	future	development	of	the	business.	The	Corporation	manages	its	capital	structure	and	makes	adjustments	to	it
in	light	of	changes	in	economic	conditions	and	the	risk	characteristics	of	the	underlying	petroleum	and	natural	gas	assets.
The	Corporation	 considers	 its	 capital	 structure	 to	 include	 Shareholders'	 equity	 of	 $838.3	million	 (2021	 -	 $513.4	million),